

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF JULY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE TANGIRALA MADHAVI DEVI

WRIT PETITION NO: 1339 OF 2024

Between

Shaik Abdul Firdouse, S/o. Late Sri Shaik Abdul Khalid,

...PETITIONER

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, New Secretariat, Tank Bund, Hyderabad, TS.
2. The Commissioner of Police, Hyderabad City, T.S.
3. The Deputy Commissioner of Police, South East Zone, Hyderabad, T.S.
4. The Deputy Commissioner of Police (Traffic), Traffic South East Zone, Hyderabad.
5. The Station House Officer, Traffic P.S Chandrayangutta, Hyderabad.
6. The Asst. Commissioner of Police, Chandrayangutta Division, Hyderabad, T.S.
7. The Station House Officer, Kanchanbagh Police Station, Hyderabad, T.S.
8. The Deputy Commissioner of Police (SMIT), Police Command and Control Centre, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.
9. The Eternal Consulting India Private Limited, C.P plus Services, 3rd Floor, Eternal Corporate Avenue, Plot No.69, Road No.9, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad, Telangana-500033.
10. The Director, Central Forensic Science Laboratory, Ramantapur, Near Hyderabad Public School, Hyderabad, Telangana.

Respondent Nos.8 to 10 are impleaded as per C.O. dt. 27.07.2026 in I.A.No.3/2024 in WP.No.1339/2024.

...RESPONDENTS

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI MOHD ABDUL KHALIQ, presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of Respondent No.7, i.e., S.H.O. P.S. Kanchanbagh, Hyderabad as being illegal, arbitrary, unjust and blameworthy in falsely implicating the brother of petitioner in Cr. No. 1 of 2024 for the alleged offence U/s. 8 (c) r/w. 20(b)(ii)(c) of NDPS Act by creating a false story, and consequently direct the R-7 to produce the CCTV recordings of the Police Station Kanchanbagh, Hyderabad dated 31/12/2023 and 01/01/2024 and the CCTV recordings of cameras of the Kanchanbagh P.S installed on the main Road of Pisalbanda X Road dated 01/01/2024 from 10.00 A.M to 01.30 P.M without deleting it, before this Hon'ble Court for the purpose of fair and transparent investigation and further direct the Respondent No. 4 and 5 to produce the CCTV recordings of traffic Police cameras of Chandrayangutta Traffic P.S installed on the main road of Pisalbanda X Road, Kanchanbagh Hyderabad dated 01/01/2024 from 10.00 A.M to 01.30 P.M without deleting it before this Hon'ble Court.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI MOHD ABDUL KHALIQ, Advocate for the Petitioner and GP FOR HOME, for the respondent Nos.1 to 7, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.8 to 10, herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Deputy Commissioner of Police (SMIT), Police Command and Control Centre, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.
2. The Eternal Consulting India Private Limited, C.P plus Services, 3rd Floor, Eternal Corporate Avenue, Plot No.69, Road. No.9, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad, Telangana 500033.
3. The Director, Central Forensic Science Laboratory, Ramantapur, Near Hyderabad Public School, Hyderabad, Telangana.

are directed to show cause on or before 24.08.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Issue notice to newly impleaded respondents No.8 to 10.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notices on respondents No.8 to 10 by SPAD and file proof of service.

List this matter on 24.08.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- L.VIJAYA LAKSHMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Deputy Commissioner of Police (SMIT), Police Command and Control Centre, Banjara Hills, Hyderabad.[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
2. The Eternal Consulting India Private Limited, C.P plus Services, 3rd Floor, Eternal Corporate Avenue, Plot No.69, Road. No.9, Jubilee Hills, Hyderabad, Telangana 500033.[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
3. The Director, Central Forensic Science Laboratory, Ramantapur, Near Hyderabad Public School, Hyderabad, Telangana[by SPAD-along with a copy of petition and affidavit]
4. One CC to SRI MOHD ABDUL KHALIQ, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
6. One spare copy

BSR

HIGH COURT

TMD, J

DATED: 27-07-2026

LIST ON 24.08.2026.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.1339 of 2024

